

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO. 15-56352

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BRIAN NEWTON

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

PARKER DRILLING MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.

Defendant and Appellee.

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Central District of California, District Court Case 15-cv-02517
The Honorable R. Gary Klausner

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP
Ronald J. Holland, Cal. Bar No. 148687
Ellen M. Bronchetti, Cal. Bar No. 226975
Karin Dougan Vogel, Cal. Bar No. 131768
Four Embarcadero Center, 17th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111-4109
TEL: 415.434.9100

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellee
PARKER DRILLING MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
WAIVER OF ISSUE PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. Newton’s Complaint and Parker Drilling’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings.....	4
B. The District Court Decision Granting Parker Drilling’s Motion.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
A. OCSLA Applies to Newton’s Claims.....	8
1. Under OCSLA, exclusively federal law applies	9
2. Contrary to Newton’s opening brief, there is no separate “ <i>Union Texas</i> ” test.....	14
B. The Regulations Interpreting the FLSA Should Be Treated as Part of Federal Law for Purposes of OCSLA	19
C. There Is No Significant Void or Gap in the FLSA’s Coverage of Newton’s Claims, so California Law Is Not “Surrogate” Federal Law Here	21
1. Newton’s minimum wage, overtime, or double-time claims	23
2. Newton’s claim for failure to provide lawful meal periods	24
3. Newton’s unfair competition claim.....	25
4. Newton’s pay stub violations claim	26

- 5. Newton’s failure to pay timely wages claim.....26
- 6. The district court correctly found Newton’s civil penalties claim failed to state a claim upon which relief can be granted27
- D. California Law Is Not Made Applicable by the FLSA Savings Clause27
- E. California Law Also Does Not Apply Because It Conflicts with the FLSA31
- F. Newton Waived Any Argument Regarding Leave to Amend His Complaint.....35
- CONCLUSION36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allen v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> 724 F.2d 1131 (5th Cir. 1984).....	32
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Armenta v. Osmose, Inc.</i> 135 Cal. App. 4th 314 (2005).....	33
<i>Biggs v. Wilson</i> 1 F.3d 1537 (9th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1081 (1994).....	27
<i>Bono Enterprises, Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> 32 Cal. App. 4th 968 (1995).....	32
<i>Brigham v. Eugene Water & Elec. Bd.</i> 357 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2004).....	21, 32
<i>Cal. Dairies, Inc. v. RSUI Indem. Co.</i> 617 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	24
<i>Chao v. Gotham Registry, Inc.</i> 514 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> 404 U.S. 97 (1971).....	9, 19, 21
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20
<i>Continental Oil Co. v. London S.S. Owners' Mut. Ins. Assoc.</i> 417 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1969).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 23, 31
<i>Couvillion v. Nicklos Oil & Gas Co.</i> 671 F. Supp. 446 (E.D. La. 1987)	12
<i>Davis v. Maxima Integrated Products</i> 57 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (D. Or. 1999).....	27

Erie R.R. v. Tompkins
 304 U.S. 64 (1938)..... 19, 20

Falken v. Glynn County
 197 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 1999).....21

Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk
 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....22

George v. UXB Int'l, Inc.
 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22292, 1996 WL 241624 (N.D. Cal. 1996)35

Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.
 453 U.S. 473 (1981)..... 9, 17, 18

Hargis v. Foster
 312 F.3d 404 (9th Cir. 2002)3, 35

Hollier v. Union Texas Petroleum Corp.
 972 F.2d 662 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 7, 9, 14, 15, 16, 17

Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.
 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008).....36

Leever v. City of Carson
 360 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2004).....21

LeSassier v. Chevron USA, Inc.
 776 F.2d 506 (5th Cir. 1985).....11, 13, 18, 23, 29, 30, 31

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke
 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....21

Macklin v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. Co. (In re Macklin)
 Nos. 10-44610-E-7, 11-2024, JLM-1, 2015 Bankr. LEXIS 1186
 (U.S. Bankr. E.D. Cal. Apr. 8, 2015).....35

Mendiola v. CPS Security Solutions, Inc.
 60 Cal.4th 833 (2015)5, 31, 32

Mendiondo v. Centinela Hosp. Med. Ctr.
 521 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2008).....36

Merchant v. American S.S. Co.
 860 F.2d 204 (6th Cir. 1988).....20

Mersnick v. USProtect Corp.
 2006 WL 3734396 (N.D. Cal. 2006)25, 26, 29, 30, 33, 34, 35

Milne v. Hillblom
 165 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 1999).....3, 35

Nations v. Morris
 483 F.2d 577 (5th Cir. 1973)..... 11, 12

Oppen v. Aetna Ins. Co.
 485 F.2d 252 (9th Cir. 1973)..... 11, 13

Pac. Merch. Shipping Ass’n v. Aubry
 918 F.2d 1409 (9th Cir. 1990).....28, 29

Paul v. United States
 371 U.S. 245 (1963).....34

Rodrigue v. Aetna Cs. & Sur. Co.
 395 U.S. 352 (1969).....8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 17, 33

Rousseau v. Teledyne Movable Offshore, Inc.
 805 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1986).....32

Seymore v. Metson Marine, Inc.
 194 Cal. App. 4th 361 (2011).....32

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.
 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....20

Sun Ship, Inc. v. Pennsylvania
 447 U.S. 715 (1980).....30, 31

Tetra Technologies, Inc. v. Cont’l Ins. Co.
 814 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 14, 16

Tex. Indus. v. Radcliff Materials
 451 U.S. 630 (U.S. 1981).....20

Union Oil Co. v. Oppen
 501 F.2d 558 (1971).....10

Union Texas Petroleum Corp. v. PLT Engineering, Inc.
 895 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 14, 15

United States v. Mead Corp.
 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....20

Valladolid v. Pacific Operations Offshore, LLP
 604 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2010).....8

Walsh v. Nevada Dept. of Human Resources
 471 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2006).....3

Williamson v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.
 208 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2000).....28, 30

Statutes

29 U.S.C.

§ 201 *et seq.*..... 1, 22

§ 206.....22, 24

§ 207.....22, 24

§ 211.....22

§ 211(c)26

§ 216.....25

§ 216(b)26

§ 218(a)28

43 U.S.C.

§ 1331(a).....8

§ 1331 *et seq.*..... 1

§ 1333(a).....20, 21

§ 1333(a)(1)..... 9, 21, 33

§ 1333(a)(2)(A).....21

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200.....25, 34

Cal. Labor Code

 § 20126, 34

 § 202.....26

 § 203.....34

 § 226.....26

 § 226.7.....24

 § 510.....23

 § 2698, *et seq.*.....27

Fair Labor Standards Act*passim*

Longshoremen’s and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act 12, 13, 30

Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act*passim*

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R.

 § 207(a)(1)25

 § 516.2.....26

 § 785.1924

 § 785.19(b)32

 § 785.2224, 31

 § 785.23 21, 24, 31, 32

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C).....37

Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.6.....38

Anne K. Wooster, J.D., *Validity, Construction, and Application of
Fair Labor Standards Act—Supreme Court Cases, 196 A.L.R. Fed.
507*.....23
